DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFD04A

|

Legistar File ID No. A 21-383 Agenda Item No. 64

Monterey County
Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 83901

Board Order 831.755.5066
www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor John M. Phillips, seconded by Supervisor Mary L. Adams to:

Agreement No.: A-12866; Amendment No.: 4

a. Approve Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12866, Multi-Year Agreement
#3000*1863, with APSICM-Sixth Dimension, LLC to continue to provide on-call construction
management services for various general projects located in Monterey County, California, Request for
Qualifications #10476, to extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year through July 21, 2022,
for a revised term from July 21, 2015 to July 21, 2022, with no increase to the total not to exceed
amount of $5,000,000; and

b. Approve Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12867, Multi-Year Agreement
#3000*1873, with Ausonio Incorporated to continue to provide on-call construction management
services for various general projects located in Monterey County, California, Request for Qualifications
#10476, to extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year through July 21, 2022, for a revised
term from July 21, 2015 to July 21, 2022, with no increase to the total not to exceed amount of
$5.000,000; and

c. Approve Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12869, Multi-Year Agreement
#3000*1861, with Harris & Associates, Inc. to continue to provide on-call construction management
services for various general projects located in Monterey County, California, Request for Qualifications
#10476, to extend the expiration date for approximately thirty (30) additional months through December
31, 2023, for a revised term from July 21, 2015 to December 31, 2023, and update the Fee Schedule
effective July 22, 2022, with no increase to the total not to exceed amount of $5,000,000; and

d. Approve Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12868, Multi-Year Agreement
#3000*1867, with Kitchell/CEM, Inc. to continue to provide on-call construction management services
for various general projects located in Monterey County, California, Request for Qualifications #10476,
to extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year through July 21, 2022, for a revised term from
July 21, 2015 to July 21, 2022, with no increase to the total not to exceed amount of $5,000,000; and

e. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute
Amendment No. 4 to each Professional Services Agreement and up to one (1) future amendment to each
Agreement where the amendment does not significantly alter the scope of work or increase the approved
amount of each Agreement.




DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFDO4A

Legistar File ID No. A 21-383 Agenda Item No. 64
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 13" day of July 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES:  Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams
NOES:  None

ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California,
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 13, 2021.

Dated: July 15,2021 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID: A 21-383 County of Monterey, Stage of California
Agenda [tem No.: 64

Julian Lorenzana, D




DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFD04A

AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
APSICM-SIXTH DIMENSION, LLC

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12866 between the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and
APSICM-Sixth Dimension, LLC (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between
the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Professional Services Agreement No. A-12866 with
County on August 18, 2015 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call construction
management services for various general projects located in Monterey County, California
(hereinafter, “services”) through July 21, 2018 for an amount not to exceed $5,000,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 23, 2018 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 17) to update the Indemnification for Construction Management Professional Services Claims
provision and to extend the term for one (1) additional year through July 21, 2019 with no increase
in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 26, 2019 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 27) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through July 21, 2020 with no increase in
the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 10, 2020 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 37) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through July 21, 2021 with no increase in
the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services beyond the anticipated five (5) year
Agreement term allowed per Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10476; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide the
services required by the County and to allow County staff to prepare and process a new RFQ; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the Fee Schedule in Exhibit B — Payment Provisions of the
Agreement remains valid through July 21, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1)
additional year to July 21, 2022 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No. 4.

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12866
APSICM - Sixth Dimension, LLC
On-Call Construction Management Services for Various General Projects (RFQ #10476)
Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks
Term: July 21, 2015 - July 21, 2022
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



DocuSign Envelope 1D: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFDO4A

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the first paragraph of Section 2, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from July 21, 2015 to July 21, 2022, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

2 In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Resource Management Agency is
hereby replaced with Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks.

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain
unchanged and in full force.

4. This Amendment No. 4 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

5. The recitals to this Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 4.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12866
APSICM - Sixth Dimension, LL.C
On-Call Construction Management Services for Various General Projects (RFQ #10476)
Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks
Term: July 21, 2015 — July 21, 2022
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFDO4A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

DocuSigned by:
By: ’ . .
ﬁ)wm (Wisow,) Condracts/p WWSM SIS A PSTCM-Sixth Dimension, LLC

TB7aTI3T OaTB: . " .
wontracts/Purchasmg Officer Contractor’s Business Name
DocuSigned by:

Date:  7/22/2021 | 5:32 PM PDT By: Dy (pak

ighidture of Manager)
Approved as to Form Its: Jay Losak, Manager
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Manager (Print Name)

Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel-Risk Manager

DocuSigned by:

4/25/2021

Date:
By: Wow? fu-u 'Pl/wy, -
\——ceaa4zmmc341Mary Grace Perry DocuSigned by:
Deputy County Counsel By: Mani Subramanian.
= OY2DAZTZTEIRO0
?glgnululc of Manager)
Date: 4/27/2021
Its: Mani Subramanian, Manager

(Print Name)

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions
DocuSigned by: Date‘ 4/2 5/2021

By: éﬂﬂ? élbél/\.bl?

U3833BFEUTUBAAY .
Auditor/Controller

Date: 4/28/2021

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Leslie J. Girard
County Counsel-Risk Manager

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation
shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If
CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with
the signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth
above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement,

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12866
APSICM - Sixth Dimension, LLC
On-Call Construction Management Services for Various General Projects (REQ #10476)
Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks
Term: July 21, 2015 - July 21, 2022
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFDO4A

® DATE (MM/DD/YYYY
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ey

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER _ ﬁngCT
B T S sasiales PHONE  Exty: 714-427-6810 {AIC, Noy: 714-427-6818
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 100 RDbREss: certificates@dealeyrenton.com
Costa Mesa CA 92626 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Argonaut Insurance Company 19801
APSICONST "
1R%E?DConstruction Matagemant INSURER B : Travelers Property Casualty Company of America 25674
8885 Research Drive INSURERC 2
Irvine CA 82618 INSURER D :
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1747637268 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL|SUBR POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | {MM/DDIYYYY) LIMITS
B8 | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y | Y | 6802N300774 3/1/2021 3/1/2022 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
X DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $ 1,000,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
POLICY TR D LoC PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | §2,000,000
OTHER: 8
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y | Y | BA4R517901 3/1/2021 3/1/2022 Ea socident $1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per persor) | §
OWNED SCHEDULED .
S LU - SeHen BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
¥ | HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| ** | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)
$
B | X | UMBRELLALIAB X | occur Y Y | ZUP61N24913 3/1/2021 3/1/2022 EACH OCCURRENCE $5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $5,000,000
DED | { RETENTION § $
B |[WORKERS COMPENSATION ¥ | UB2N301353 3/1/2021 arrzoz2 (X |ERRrpe [ | ST
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? I:l NiA
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
A | Professional N | N | 121AE016803401 3/1/2021 3/1/2022 | $2,000,000 per claim
Liability $2,000,000 annl aggr.
Claims Made

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Umbrella policy is a follow-form to underlying General Liability/Auto Liability/Employers Liability

Re: RFQ #10476 - To Provide "On-Call" Construction Management services for various general projects located in Monterey County, California.

The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents, and Employees are additional Insured as respects to General and Auto Liability as required by written contract.
General Liability is Primary/Non-Contributory per policy form wording. Auto Liability is Primary per policy form wording. Insurance coverage includes waiver of
subrogation per the attached endorsement(s).

SEVERABILITY OF INTERESTS

Separation of Insureds - Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically assigned in this Coverage Part to the first Named
Insured, this insurance applies:

See Attached...
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 30 Day Notice of Cancellation
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
County of Monterey ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Contracts/Purchasing Division
168 West Alisal Street 3 Floor AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Salinas CA 93901
Ll I w
|

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



DocuSign Envelope |D: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFD0O4A
AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: APSICONST

LOC #:
4 ) @
A.COR, D ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1
AGENCY NAMED INSURED
Dealey, Renton & Associates g\gessl gonstru(;:ign_ Management
esearch Drive

POLICY NUMBER Irvine CA 92618

NAIC CODE

CARRIER
EFFECTIVE DATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

a. As if each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and
b. Separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought.

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 101 (2008/01}
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFD04A

BA4R517901

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AUTO COVERAGE PLUS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this en-
dorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A.

B.
C.
D

mom

CAT4200215

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS INCREASED
LIMITS
TRAILERS INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

PHYSICAL DAMAGE TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES INCREASED LIMIT

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION Il COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under
a written confract or agreement between you and
that person or organization, that is signed and
executed by you before the "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurs and that is in effect
during the policy period, to be named as an addi-
tional insured is an "insured" for Covered Autos
Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which
this insurance applies and only to the extent that
person or organization qualifies as an "insured”
under the Who Is An Insured provision contained
in Section Il

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

1. The following is added to Paragraph A.1.,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II COV-
ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee" of yours is an "insured” while
operating a covered "auto” hired or rented
under a contract or agreement in an "em-
ployee's” name, with your permission, while

H.

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

= rxee-

AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT INCREASED LIMIT

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE GLASS
PERSONAL PROPERTY

AIRBAGS

AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

performing duties related to the conduct of
your business.

2. The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5.,
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV  BUSI-
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover-
age, the following are deemed to be cov-
ered "autos" you own:

(1) Any covered "auto” you lease, hire,
rent or borrow; and

{2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by
your "employee" under a contract in
an "employee's" name, with your
permission, while performing duties
related to the conduct of your busi-
ness.

However, any "auto" that is leased, hired,
rented or borrowed with a driver is not a
covered "auto".

EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION II COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Page 1 0of 3

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.



Page 2 of 3

DocuSign Envelope 1D: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6F FD04A

COMMERCIAL AUTO

Any "employee" of yours is an "insured" while us-
ing a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow
in your business or your personal affairs.

. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS INCREASED

LIMITS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2) of
SECTION Il COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

(2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds (in-
cluding bonds for related traffic law viola-
tions) required because of an "accident"
we cover. We do not have to furnish
these bonds.

2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4) of
SECTION Il COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

(4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the
"insured" at our request, including actual
loss of earnings up to $500 a day be-
cause of time off from work.

. TRAILERS INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY

The following replaces Paragraph C.1. of SEC-
TION|1 COVERED AUTOS:

1. "Trailers" with a load capacity of 3,000
pounds or less designed primarily for travel
on public roads.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION Il PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage

If hired "autos" are covered "autos" for Covered
Autos Liability Coverage but not covered "autos”
for Physical Damage Coverage, and this policy
also provides Physical Damage Coverage for an
owned "auto", then the Physical Damage Cover-
age is extended to "autos" that you hire, rent or
borrow subject to the following:

(1) The most we will pay for "loss" to any one
"auto" that you hire, rent or borrow is the
lesser of:

(a) $50,000;

(b) The actual cash value of the damaged or
stolen property as of the time of the
"loss"; or

(c) The cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or stolen property with other
property of like kind and quality.

. PHYSICAL DAMAGE

® 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

(2) An adjustment for depreciation and physical
condition will be made in determining actual
cash value in the event of a total "loss".

(3) If a repair or replacement results in better
than like kind or quality, we will not pay for the
amount of betterment.

(4) A deductible equal to the highest Physical
Damage deductible applicable to any owned
covered "auto".

(5) This Coverage Extension does not apply to:

(a) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or bor-
rowed with a driver; or

(b) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or bor-
rowed from your "employee”.

TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Para-
graph A.4.a., Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION Il PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-
AGE:

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1,500 for temporary transportation expense in-
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto" of the private passenger type.

. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC

EQUIPMENT INCREASED LIMIT

Paragraph C.1.b. of SECTION Il PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE is deleted.

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deducti-
ble, of SECTION Il PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto" will apply to
glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than
replaced.

PERSONAL PROPERTY

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION Il PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Property Coverage

We will pay up to $400 for "loss" to wearing ap-
parel and other personal property which is:

(1) Owned by an "insured"; and
(2) In oron your covered "auto”.

This coverage only applies in the event of a total
theft of your covered "auto".

No deductibles apply to Personal Property cover-
age.

CAT4200215

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.



CAT4200215

DocusSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFDO4A

K. AIRBAGS
The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu-
sions, of SECTION Il PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss" to one or

more airbags in a covered "auto” you own that in-

flate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss"

set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A.1.c., but

only:

a. If that "auto” is a covered "auto" for Compre-
hensive Coverage under this policy;

b. The airbags are not covered under any war-
ranty; and

¢c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any
one "loss".

AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION Il PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE: :

Auto Loan Lease Gap Coverage for Private
Passenger Type Vehicles

In the event of a total "loss" to a covered "auto” of
the private passenger type shown in the Schedule
or Declarations for which Physical Damage Cov-
erage is provided, we will pay any unpaid amount
due on the lease or loan for such covered "auto"
less the following:

(1) The amount paid under the Physical Damage
Coverage Section of the policy for that "auto”;
and

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

COMMERCIAL AUTO

(2) Any:

(a) Overdue lease or loan payments at the
time of the "loss";

(b) Financial penalties imposed under a
lease for excessive use, abnormal wear
and tear or high mileage;

(c) Security deposits not returned by the les-
sor;

(d) Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life
Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability
Insurance purchased with the loan or
lease; and

(e) Carry-over balances from previous loans
or leases.

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV  BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization to the ex-
tent required of you by a written contract exe-
cuted prior to any "accident" or "loss", pro-
vided that the "accident” or "loss” arises out of
the operations contemplated by such con-
tract. The waiver applies only to the person or
organization designated in such contract.

Page 3 of 3

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.



DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFD0O4A

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
POLICY NUMBER 6802N300774 ISSUED DATE: 3/29/2021

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Names of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s):

Any person or organization that you agree in a written contract, on this Coverage Part, provided
that such written contract was signed and executed by you before, and is in effect when the
"bodily injury” or "property damage" occurs or the "personal injury" or "advertising injury" offense
is committed.

Location of Covered Operations:

Any project to which an applicable written contract with the described in the Name of
Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s) section of this Schedule applies.

(Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.)

A. Section Il = Who Is An Insured is amended to in- This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury” or
clude as an additional insured the person(s) or "property damage" occurring, or “personal injury”
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only or “advertising injury” arising out of an offense
with respect to liability for "bodily injury”, "property committed, after:
damage”, "personal injury” or "advertising injury" 1. All work, including materials, parts or equip-
caused, in whole or in part, by: ment furnished in connection with such work,
1. Your acts or omissions; or on the project (other than service, mainte-
2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your nance or repairs) to be performed by or on

behalf: behalf of the additional insured(s) at the loca-
) ' . . tion of the covered operations has been com-
in the performance of your ongoing operations for pleted: or

the additional insured(s) at the location(s) desig-

nated above. 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the

injury or damage arises has been put to its in-

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these tended use by any person or organization
additional insureds, the following additional exclu- other than another contractor or subcontrac-
sions apply: tor engaged in performing operations for a

principal as a part of the same project.

CG D3610305 Copyright 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 1
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.



DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFD04A

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
POLICY NUMBER: 6802N300774 ISSUED DATE: 3/29/2021

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):

Any person or organization that you agree in a written contract to include as an additional
insured on this Coverage Part for "bodily injury" or "property damage” included in the "products-
completed operations hazard", provided that such contract was signed and executed by you
before, and is in effect when, the bodily injury or property damage occurs.

Location And Description Of Completed Operations

Any project to which an applicable contract described in the Name of Additional
Insured Person(s) or Organization(s) section of this Schedule applies.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations,

Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to in- location designated and described in the schedule of
clude as an additional insured the person(s) or or- this endorsement performed for that additional in-
ganization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with sured and included in the "products-completed opera-
respect to liability for "bodily injury” or "property dam- tions hazard".

age" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the

CG 20 37 07 04 ® ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFDO4A

POLICY NUMBER: s802N300774

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

OTHER INSURANCE - ADDITIONAL INSUREDS -
PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY WITH RESPECT TO
CERTAIN OTHER INSURANCE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to Paragraph 4. a., Primary
Insurance, of SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GEN-
ERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

However, if you specifically agree in a written contract
or agreement that the insurance afforded to an addi-
tional insured under this Coverage Part must apply on
a primary basis, or a primary and non-contributory
basis, this insurance is primary to other insurance that
is available to such additional insured which covers
such additional insured as a named insured, and we
will not share with that other insurance, provided that:

CG D4 25 07 08

© 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

(1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for which
coverage is sought is caused by an "occurrence"
that takes place; and

(2) The "personal injury" or "advertising injury" for
which coverage is sought arises out of an offense
that is committed,;

subsequent to the signing and execution of that con-
tract or agreement by you.

Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFDO4A

POLICY NUMBER: 6802N300774

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
ISSUED DATE: 3/29/2021

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Any person or organization that you agree in a written contract

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations

as applicable to this endorsement.)

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US Condition (Section IV-
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS)
is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against
the person or organization shown in the Schedule
above because of payments we make for injury or

CG 24041093

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1992

damage arising out of your ongoing operations or
"your work" done under a contract with that person
or organization and included in the "products-
completed operations hazards." This waiver applies
only to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above.

Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFDO4A

TRAVELERSJ‘ WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76 ( A)

POLICY NUMBER: UB2N301353

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS
ENDORSEMENT CALIFORNIA
(BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation pre-
mium.

Schedule
Person or Organization Job Description

Any Person or organization for which the insured has agreed by written contract executed prior to
loss to furnish this waiver.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise
stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of
the policy.)
» w

Insurance Company Countersigned by
Travelers Property Casualty Company of America

DATE OF ISSUE: 3/29/2021 Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope I1D: D87517BS-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFDO4A
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

A Y
ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 3/8/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Phone: %gsng?gggga CONIACT Austin Myers
Fax: 5 : :
5 . FAX o
PSA Realty & Insurance Services HONE ety (951)694-0625, 113 FBX pop 931)719-3350
PO Box 720 g#.’)nl'\l'IESS' austin(@psainsurance.com

Temecula, California 92593-0720 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Gotham Insurance Company 25569
INSURED insurer B : United Financial Casualty Company 11770
Sixth Dimension LLC wsurer ¢ - State Compensation Insurance Fund Of California | 35076
3900 Lennane Drive Suite 135 INSURER D :
Sacramento, CA 95834
INSURER E :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 18820 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL|SUBR OLICY EFF
i) TYPE OF INSURANCE R s POLICY NUMBER (BN Y re] | (MDY IY) LMITS
¥ | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PK2021CMLO0007 1/14/2021 | 1/14/2022 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
a | CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES {Ea occurrence) $ 100,000
v | Y MED EXP (Any one person) 3 3,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
ENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 5 2,000,000
v | PoLicy D o D Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER 8
[ | AUTOMOBILELIABILITY 04018742-3 7/14/2020 |7/14/2021 | GOMENEDSINGLELIMIT T 1,000,000
v’ | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ESYF%EE?ONLY ES?SEULED Y BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident)
s
N UMBRELLA LIAB v [ oceur EX2021CMLO0002 1/14/2021 |1/14/2022 | eAcH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
v/ | EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 1,000,000
DED ‘ ‘ RETENTION § N s
PER oTH-
€ |AEEN s ERe i By - 9208150-2021. 4312021 [432022 | v |EiRrure | 2R
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIAIN
{Mandatory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § 1,000,000
If yes, describe under 1.000.000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § -.U00,
A |Errors & Omissions N | pK2021CML00007 1/14/2021 [1/14/2022  |Bach Clim 1,000,000
Aggregate l .OO0,000

County of Monterey, officers,

0413,

its agents,

attached CG2001 0413.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

and employees are named as additional insured per company forms CG2010
CG2037 0413 and 1198 0104 attached, Waiver of Subrogatiocn applies per attached forms CG2404 0509 & 8610 0509.
General Liability insurance is primary and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available as per the

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Holder's Nature of Interest : Additional Insured

County of Monterey

168 W Alisal Street
3rd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
AGCCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

(R il 1MW)y c-aa—

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFDO4A

POLICY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CG 20100413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement maodifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s)

Any person or organization whom you are required to
include as an additional insured on this policy under a
written contract or written agreement; but the written
contract or written agreement must be:

Location(s) Of Covered Operations
Any insured location.

1. Currently in effect or becoming effective during
the term of this policy; and
2. Executed prior to the "occurrence.”

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

CG 20100413

A. Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to

include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury”, "property
damage” or "personal and advertising injury"
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s)
designated above.

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

additional insureds, the following additional
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"property damage” occurring after:

1. Al work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the project (other than service,
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the
location of the covered operations has been
completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

Page 1 of 2



Page 2 of 2

DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B8-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFDO4A

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

additional insureds, the following is added fto
Section lll — Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.

CG20100413



DocuSign Envelope |D: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6F FDD4A

POLICY NUMBER: PK2021CML00007

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20370413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED -

OWNERS, LESSEES OR

CONTRACTORS — COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s)

Location And Description Of Completed Operations

Any person or organization whom you are required to
include as an additional insured on this policy under a
written contract or written agreement; but the written
contract or written agreement must be:

1. Currently in effect or becoming effective during
the term of this policy; and
2. Executed prior to the "occurrence.”

Any insured location.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury” or
"property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by
"your work" at the location designated and
described in the Schedule of this endorsement
performed for that additional insured and
included in the "products-completed operations
hazard".

However:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted
by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured
is required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

CG 20370413

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section lll - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available wunder the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable
Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope |D: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFD04A

PK2021CMLO0007 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20010413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the Other Insurance (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or
Condition and supersedes any provision to the agreement that this insurance would be
contrary: primary and would not seek contribution

from any other insurance available to the

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance Sdilionaiinsired.

This insurance is primary to and will not seek
contribution from any other insurance available
to an additional insured under your policy
provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured
under such other insurance; and

CG 20010413 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFD0O4A

POLICY NUMBER: PK2021CML00007 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24040509

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:
Blanket

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of
Section IV - Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against
the person or organization shown in the Schedule
above because of payments we make for injury or
damage arising out of your ongoing operations or
"your work" done under a contract with that person
or organization and included in the 'products-
completed operations hazard". This waiver applies
only to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above.

CG 24 04 0509 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 Page 1 of 1 O



DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFD04A

PROGREIIVE

ST RS
04/13/2021

Policy Number: 040187422

Underwrittenby: 35 . niteq Finarcial Casuaiy Co
Certificate of Insurance
Certificate Holder Insured Agent
COUNTY OF MONTEREY SIXTH DIMENSION PMCM INC. FPSA REALTY & INSURANCE SERVICES
ITS AGENTS OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 3900 LENNANE DRIVE S PCBOX 720
168 WALISAL ST SACRAMENTO CA 95834 TEMECULA CA 925583

SALINAS, CA 83901

This document certifies that insurance policies identified below have been issued by the designated insurer to the insured named above for the
peried(s) indicated. This certificate is issued for informatien purposes only. It confers na rights upon the certificate holder and does not change,
alter, modify, or extend the coverages afforded by the policies listed below. The coverages afforded by the policies listed helow are subject

to all the terms, exclusions, limitations, endorsements, and conditions of these policies,

Policy Effective Date: Palicy Expiration Date:

07/14/2020 07412021

Insurance Coverage(s) Limits

BODILY INJURY PROPERTY DAMAGE $1008,000 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
UNINSURED MOTORIST/UNDERINSURED MOTORIST $1000,000 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

Description of Location/Vehicles/Special kems

Scheduled autos only

2021 ACURA 19ULIB5FE3MAQ03878 Comprehensive $500 deductible/Collision §500 Deductible with Waiver
Roadsidz Assistance

Certificate Number
10321MSAT42

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the certificate holder, but only if party to a written waiver agreement executed by the named
insured, as required by contract, prior to the occurrence of any loss. The certificate holder is an additional insured if required by written
contract executed by the named insured prior to the occurrence of any loss, per blanket Al endorsement.

Please be advised we will not notify certificate holders in the event of mid-term cancellation.

Form 5241 {10/02)



DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFDO4A

PROGRESSIVE

COMMERCIAL

Policy number: 040187423
Undenwriten by
Urited Finzncial Casualty Co.
insured

SIXTH DIMENSION PMCM INC,
Lpril 14, 2021
Policy Periog: 07/14/2020  ~ 07/14/2021

Mailing Address
United Finandial Casualty Co.
PO Bo» 94739

Additional insured endorsement X7 .

1-800-444-4487
Name of Person or Organization For customer service, 24 hours a day,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY Tigjsiesnesh

ITS AGENTS, OFFICERS; AND EMPLOVEES

168 W ALISALST

SALINAS, CA 93901

The person or organization named above is an insured with respect to such liability coverage as is afforded by the policy, but
this insurance applies to said insured only as a person liable for the conduct of ancther insured and then only to the extent of
that liability. We also agree with you that insurance provided by this endorsement will be primary for any power unit
specifically described on the Declarations Page.

Limit of Liability

Bodily Injury each person/ each accident
Property Damage each accident
Combined Liability $1,000,000 each accident

All other terms, limits and provisions of this policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement applies to Policy Number; 040187423
Issued to (Name of Insured) SIXTH DIMENSION PMCM INC,

Lffective date of endorsement 0%4/14/2021 Policy expiration date; 07/14/2021

Form 11498 (01/04)
M CL



DocuSign Envelope ID: D87517B9-E3DC-40CD-B2C3-6444C6FFDO4A

PROGRESIIVE

CORIMEREIAL

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement madifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial Auto Policy

Motor Truck Cargo Legal Liability Coverage Endorsement
Commercial General Liability Coverage Endorsement

We agree to waive any and all subrogation claims against the person or organization
designated below except for losses that are due in whole or part to the negligence or
errors and omissions of the designated person or organization.

Name of Person or Organization and Address
COUNTY OF MONTEREY

ITS AGENTS OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
168 W ALISAL ST
SALINAS, CA 93501

This endorsement applies to Policy Number: 04018742-3
Issued to: SIXTH DIMENSION PMCM INC.

Endorsement Effective: 07/14/2020 Expiration: 07/14/2021

All other terms, limits and provisions of this policy remain unchanged.

Formn 8610 (05/08) M_CL



